means the Treatment by a Therapist of a change(s) to Your pet's normal behaviour that is caused by a mental or 
emotional disorder which could not have been prevented by training and/or spaying/castration.

Twelve (12) months means a consecutive period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days.

Vet(s) means a veterinarian, specialist veterinarian, veterinary practice, clinic, hospital or centre including referral 
hospitals, who/which is registered in Austria with the Österreichische Tierärztekammer

Veterinary fee(s) means the amount Vets in general or referral practices usually charge.

[...]

insurance during which a cruciate ligament, Illness or Condition first occurs or shows Clinical sign(s) will be 
excluded from cover unless otherwise stated on Your Certificate of insurance. The one hundred and eighty (180) 
days Waiting period will cease at 00.01 on the one hundred and eighty-first (181st) day of cover. 

•	 Three hundred and sixty-five (365) day Waiting period - a period of Twelve (12) months or three hundred and 
sixty-five (365) days starting from the commencement date of the Policy (excluding renewals), as shown on Your 
Certificate of insurance during which nasal fold, skin fold, stenotic nares and soft palate resections, enlarged 
tongue (macroglossa), everted laryngeal saccules, gastrointestinal tract and brachycephalic airway obstruction